Conditions and Procedures for the Acquisition of Securities for Business Takeovers dated May
13, 2011 (as amended). However, the investor does not wish to make a tender offer for all
securities of the Company, but wishes to apply for a waiver from the requirement to make a
tender offer for all securities of the business by virtue of the resolution of the Shareholders’
Meeting (Whitewash), in accordance to the Notification of the Office of the Securities and
Exchange Commission No. SorJor.36/2546 Re: Rules for the Application for Waiver from the
Requirement to Make Tender Offer for All Securities of the Business by Virtue of the
Shareholders’ Meeting Resolution, dated November 17, 2003 (as amended)  and the Notification
of the Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission No. SorKor. 29/2561 Re: Rules for the
Application for Waiver from the Requirement to Make Tender Offer for All Securities of the
Business by Virtue of the Shareholders’ Meeting Resolution, dated May 30, 2018 (as amended)
(the “Whitewash Notification”).

Enclosure 1

3

Shareholding Structure before and after the Share Allocation

Shareholding Percentage before Share Allocation
(As of June 27, 2018)

Shareholding Percentage after Share Allocation

No. Name
Number of

Shares (shares) percent No. Name
Number of

Shares (shares) percent

1 Mr. Uchai
Vilailerstpoca

202,040,000 27.9
1 Mrs. Chatchaya

Tritrakulchai
482,567,173 40.0

2 Mr. Fhapratan Jitratsanee 152,148,900 21.0 2 Mr. Uchai  Vilailerstpoca 202,040,000 16.7

3 Mr. Prasert
Lohawiboonsub

20,443,200 2.8
3 Mr. Fhapratan Jitratsanee

152,148,900 12.6

4 Mr. Teerapon
Sirikwanchai

17,400,000 2.4
4 Mr. Prasert

Lohawiboonsub
20,443,200 1.7

5 Mrs. Panissara
Pranyachaleekun

13,300,000 1.8
5 Mr. Teerapon

Sirikwanchai
17,400,000 1.4

6 Mr. Atthapol
Sittipongtanakul

12,909,600 1.8
6 Mrs. Panissara

Pranyachaleekun
13,300,000 1.1

7 Mr. Purich Rohitachart 12,800,000 1.8
7 Mr. Atthapol

Sittipongtanakul
12,909,600 1.1

8 Miss Tanat Lieotrakun 11,843,500 1.6 8 Mr. Purich Rohitachart 12,800,000 1.1

9 Mr. Zait Pattanamas 11,111,000 1.5 9 Miss Tanat Lieotrakun 11,843,500 1.0

10 Miss Voranan
Panjaworayan

11,000,000 1.5
10

Mr. Zait Pattanamas 11,111,000 0.9

11 Others 258,885,666 35.8 11 Others 269,885,666 22.4

Total   723,881,866 100.0 Total   1,206,449,039 100.0

Remark: Mr. Uchai Vilailerstpoca, Mr. Fhapratan Jitratsanee and Mrs. Chatchaya Tritrakulchai have
no relationships with one another.

1.2. Type of Investor

The Company will issue and allocate the newly issued ordinary shares to offer to the private
placement investor which is an individual.

1.3. Determination of Offering Price and Market Price

Enclosure 1

4

The Company considers the justifiable price to the private placement investor to be THB 0.80 per
share from the financial status of the Company, the current market price and the result of the
negotiation with the investors. Such offering price is not lower than the 90 percent of the market